A. Explanation of transition to Ind AS

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2018 (Amounts in Thousands)

Previous GAAP* Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Current assets

Financial assets

 Investments 3 264,601,695.00  412,200.34   265,013,895.34

Cash and cash equivalents 4 511,042,059.83  -   511,042,059.83

Total assets 775,643,754.83  412,200.34   776,055,955.17

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Corpus 5 775,643,442.95  -   775,643.44

Total equity 775,643,442.95  -   775,643.44

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities 6 311.88   -   0.31

Reserves 7 -   412,200.34   412.20

Total equity and liabilities 311.88   412,200.34   412.51

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

B. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Amounts in Thousands))

Previous GAAP*

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue

Other income 8 524,996,643.78  412,200.34   525,408,844.12

Total revenue 524,996,643.78  412,200.34   525,408,844.12

Expenses

Finance costs

Other expenses -   -   -

Total expenses -   -   -

Profit / (Loss) before tax 524,996,643.78  412,200.34   525,408,844.12

Tax expense

Current tax -   -   -

Profit /(Loss) for the year 524,996,643.78  412,200.34   525,408,844.12

Other comprehensive income

A. Items that will not to be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -

Subtotal (A) -   -   -

B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -

Subtotal (B) -   -   -

Other Comprehensive Income (A+B) -   -   -

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year 524,996,643.78  412,200.34   525,408,844.12

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Particulars Note

For the year ended March 31, 2018

Management assesses the Company’s capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure while avoiding excessive leverage.

This takes into account the subordination levels of the Company’s various classes of debt. The Company manages the capital structure and makes

adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the